PHILIPPINE GUARANTEE CORPORATION BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-084

WHEREAS, the Human Resource and Organizational Development Department (HRODD) in its Memorandum dated March 15, 2022 (copy as Annex A), requested the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) for the procurement of COVID Home Care Kits with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of Pesos: One Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Two (Php154,172.00), inclusive of applicable taxes;

WHEREAS, pursuant to BAC Resolution 2022-057 (copy attached as Annex B), the Bids and Awards Committee recommended to the Head of the Procuring Entity the award of contract to Ryrah Merchandising for the procurement of COVID Home Care Kits in the amount of Pesos: One Hundred Thousand (Php100,000.00), inclusive of all applicable taxes;

WHEREAS, pursuant to HRODD'S Memorandum dated May 13, 2022 (copy attached as Annex C), the Officer-In-Charge approved the cancellation of the said procurement due to the declining cases of COVID-19 infections in the country and zero incidence of COVID-19 infection in PHILGUARANTEE since February 7, 2022;

WHEREAS, Section 41.c. Reservation Clause of the 2016 revised IRR of RA 9184 provides that:

"The HoPE reserves the right to reject any and all bids, declare a failure of bidding, or not award the contract in the following situations:

For any justifiable and reasonable ground where the award of the contract will not redound to the benefit of the GoP, as follows: (i) if the physical and economic conditions have significantly changed so as to render the project no longer economically, financially, or technically feasible, as determined by the HoPE; (ii) if the project is no longer necessary as determined by the HoPE; or XXX."

NOW THEREFORE, having considered the foregoing circumstances, the Bids and Awards Committee resolved to note the approval by the Officer-In-Charge/Head of the Procuring Entity on the cancellation of the procurement of **COVID Home Care Kits** with an Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) of **Pesos: One Hundred Fifty-Four Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Two (Php154,172.00)**, inclusive of applicable taxes.

Makati City, 19 May 2022.

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

IAN A. BRIONES Chairperson

MELINDA M. ADRIANO
Vice Chairperson

NELIA O. OANDASAN Member

YOLANDA T. VIERNESTO
Provisional Member (Technical)

RAFAEL P. DELOS SANTOS Member

ARSENIO C. DE GUZMAN Member

RONCES ANNE S. REYES-DE LEON
Provisional Member (End-user)

Noted by:

ALBERTO E. PASCUAL Head of the Procuring Entity